2022 ALBANY COUNTY ADOPTED BUDGET

DEPARTMENT BUDGETS LEGISLATIVE ACTIONS



Daniel P. McCoy

County Executive

M. David Reilly

Commissioner of Management & Budget

RESOLUTION NO. 514

ADOPTION OF THE ALBANY COUNTY BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2022

Introduced: 12/6/21

By Audit and Finance Committee:

WHEREAS, The Albany County Executive submitted a Tentative Annual Budget to the Albany County Legislature in accordance with Section 603(d) of the Albany County Charter, and

WHEREAS, The Tentative Annual Budget has been submitted to the Audit and Finance Committee in accordance with Resolution No. 388 for 2021 designating said committee as the appropriate review committee of this Legislature in compliance with the Charter, and

WHEREAS, Pursuant to Sec. 604 of the Albany County Charter, on October 26, 2021, a public hearing was held on the Tentative Annual Budget as submitted by the County Executive, and on November 23, 2021, a second public hearing was held on the proposed Legislative additions and/or deletions to the Tentative Annual Budget, and

WHEREAS, After careful review of the Tentative Annual Budget and in compliance with Section 604(b) of the Charter, the Audit and Finance Committee has submitted the Legislative Budget Report, as amended, to this Honorable Body, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, That the revised Tentative Annual Budget as reviewed and submitted by the Audit and Finance Committee with appropriate additions and deletions, a copy of which is on file with the Clerk of the Albany County Legislature, is hereby adopted as the County Budget for the fiscal year commencing January 1, 2022, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That in accordance with the Albany County Charter, the Clerk of the County Legislature shall submit forthwith to the Albany County Executive the budget as adopted by this Honorable Body for his examination and consideration, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Mr. A. Joyce has proposed the following amendment: DECREASE D5020 4 4004 Road Striping by \$2,238 And

INCREASE D5010 4 4477 Capital District Regional Planning by \$2,238

FUND	DEPT	LINE	TITLE	DECREASE	INCREASE	COMMENT
	Public					
	Works					·
			Road			
D	5020	44004	Striping	\$2,238		CDRPC request
			Capital		\$2,238	
			District			
			Regional			
D	5010	44477	Planning			CDRPC request

On long roll call vote the following members voted in favor: Messrs. Beston, Bruschi, Burgdorf, Ms. Chapman, Messrs. Clay, Cleary, Commisso, Ms. Cunningham, Messrs. Domalewicz, Drake, Efekoro, Ethier, Feeney, Fein, Grimm, A. Joyce, Kuhn, Mss. Lekakis, Lockart, Messrs. Mauriello, Mayo, Mss. McLaughlin, McLean Lane, Messrs. Miller, O'Brien, Perlee, Peter, Ms. Plotsky, Messrs. Reidy, Reinhardt, Ricard, Simpson, Smith, Touchette, Tunny, Ward, Mss. Whalen and Willingham – 38

Those opposed -0

Amendment was adopted

On long roll call vote the following members voted in favor as amended: Messrs. Beston, Bruschi, Ms. Chapman, Messrs. Clay, Cleary, Commisso, Ms. Cunningham, Messrs. Domalewicz, Efekoro, Ethier, Feeney, Fein, A. Joyce, R. Joyce, Kuhn, Ms. Lekakis, Mr. Mayo, Mss. McLaughlin, McLean Lane, Messrs. Miller, O'Brien, Peter, Ms. Plotsky, Messrs. Reidy, Reinhardt, Ricard, Simpson, Touchette, Ward, and Ms. Willingham – 29

Those opposed: Messrs. Burgdorf, Drake, Grimm, Ms. Lockart, Messrs. Mauriello, Perlee, Smith, Tunny, and Ms. Whalen – 9

Resolution was adopted as amended -12/6/21

State of New York County of Albany

This is to certify that I, the undersigned, Clerk of the Albany County Legislature, have compared the foregoing copy of the resolution and/or local law with the original resolution and/or local law now on file in the office, and which was passed by the Legislature of said County on the 6th day of December, 2021, a majority of all members elected to the Legislature voting in favor thereof, and that the same is a correct and true transcript of such original resolution and/or local law and the whole thereof.



IN WITNESS THEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and the official seal of the County Legislature this 7th day of December, 2021.

Clerk, Albany County Legislature

RESOLUTION NO. 515

APPROPRIATION OF AMOUNTS CONTAINED IN THE 2022 ALBANY COUNTY BUDGET

Introduced: 12/6/21

By Audit and Finance Committee:

WHEREAS, The County Legislature, by Resolution No. 514 dated December 6, 2021, adopted a Budget for the County of Albany for fiscal year 2022, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the County Legislature of the County of Albany that the several amounts in the 2022 Budget as adopted by this Honorable Body, be appropriated for such items, effective January 1, 2022.

On long roll call vote the following members voted in favor: Messrs. Beston, Bruschi, Burgdorf, Ms. Chapman, Messrs. Clay, Cleary, Commisso, Ms. Cunningham, Messrs. Domalewicz, Drake, Efekoro, Ethier, Feeney, Fein, Grimm, A. Joyce, Kuhn, Mss. Lekakis, Lockart, Messrs. Mauriello, Mayo, Mss. McLaughlin, McLean Lane, Messrs. Miller, O'Brien, Perlee, Peter, Ms. Plotsky, Messrs. Reidy, Reinhardt, Ricard, Simpson, Smith, Touchette, Tunny, Ward, Mss. Whalen and Willingham – 38

Those opposed -0

Resolution was adopted -12/6/21

State of New York County of Albany

This is to certify that I, the undersigned, Clerk of the Albany County Legislature, have compared the foregoing copy of the resolution and/or local law with the original resolution and/or local law now on file in the office, and which was passed by the Legislature of said County on the 6th day of December, 2021, a majority of all members elected to the Legislature voting in favor thereof, and that the same is a correct and true transcript of such original resolution and/or local law and the whole thereof.



IN WITNESS THEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and the official seal of the County Legislature this 7th day of December, 2021.

Clerk, Albany County Legislature